

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 22 MAY 2012

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 56

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2012/17

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 12th June 2012

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 12th June 2012. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

| | | | SCHEDULE | | | | |
|------------------|---|---|---|---|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|
| Tariff Item D | Description of Goods | | | Name and Address of Applicant | Part II Ref. | Appn. Ref. No. | *Category of Appn. |
| 8479.10.00 C | Concrete screed self-propelled with laser controlled height functions | | | Concrete Tool Importers Ltd 76A Oxford Street Richmond NELSON 7020 | 99 | 303410A | A |
| | CURRENT APPROV Vented disc brake rotor | | used for trailers | | 99 | 302128K | V |
| V - | REQUESTED APPROVENTED APPROVED A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T | s of the fol | lowing kinds, suitable for trailers: | CM Trailer Equipment Ltd C/- Anglo Pacific International PO Box 20365 CHRISTCHURCH | 99 | 303409Н | V |
| Category of | FApplication: A CE IM MS RUG S SMI SS V W + | - - - - - - - - - | General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition | | | | |

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of May 2012.

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 17) 2012

I, Martin Gerard Garcia, Chief Advisor, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

| | | FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved | | | | | |
|--------|----------------------------|---|-------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|-------------|----------------------|
| | Tariff Item | Description of Goods | Rates of | f Duty Pref. | Part II Ref. | Ref. No. | Effective |
| | | • | | | | | From To |
| A | 3917.40.00 | Polyphenylene sulphone (PPSU) plumbing fittings. Maximum operating temperature 110°C, maximum operating pressure 20 bar | Free | Free | 99 | 303397L | 04/12 . |
| A | 8713.90.00) 8714.20.00) | Invalid carriages; viz: mobility scooters – three, four and five wheeled types | Free | 99 | 303399G | 04/12 . | |
| | | SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and C | conditions | | | | |
| | | | | | Part | | |
| | Tariff | D 11 10 10 1 | Rates of | - | II | Ref. | Effective |
| | Item | Description of Goods | Normal | Pref. | Ref. | No. | From To |
| S | 0811.90.19 | Individually quick frozen blueberries – period 04/2012 to 12/2012 | Free | Free | 99 | 303400D | 04/12 12/12 |
| CE | 8479.89.00 | Rotary dryer, capable of drying up to 4,200 concrete roof tiles at the same time | Free | Free | 99 | 303396B | 04/12 03/13 |
| | | THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn | | | | | |
| | | | | | Part | | |
| | Tariff Item | Description of Goods | Rates of Duty Normal Pref. | | II Ref. | Ref. No. | Effective From To |
| | | Description of Goods | 110111111 | 1101. | 1101. | 110. | 110111 10 |
| | 3917.40.00 | Polyphenylene bar | | | | 998736D | |
| | 8713.90.00 | Invalid types | | | | 999651G | |
| Catego | ory of Approval: | A – General Approval | | | | | |
| g, | | CE – Capital Equipment | | | | | |
| | | GT – Goods in Transit IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply | | | | | |
| | | MS – Manufacturers' Samples | | | | | |
| | | RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession | | | | | |

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Special Situation

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of May 2012.

SMI

SS V

X

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Economic Development.

TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 1) 2012

PURSUANT to section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, the Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the following Notice.

NOTICE

- 1. **Title** This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 1) 2012.
- 2. **Commencement** This Notice comes into force on 1 July 2012.
- 3. **Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of Tariff items 8528.73.00, 9609.10.09 and 9609.90.39 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the First Schedule to this Notice.
- 4. **Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys represented by the Tariff items and codes 3213.10.00 23E, 3213.90.00 19F, 8528.72.00 13C, 8528.72.00 15K, 8528.72.00 17F, 8528.72.00 19B, 8528.72.00 21D, 8528.72.00 23L, 8528.72.00 25G, 8528.72.00 29K, 8528.72.00 31A, 8528.72.00 33H, 8528.72.00 35D, 8528.72.00 37L, 8528.72.00 41J, 8528.72.00 43E, 8528.72.00 45A, 8528.72.00 47H, 8528.72.00 49D, 8528.72.00 51F, 8528.72.00 53B, 8528.72.00 55J, 8528.72.00 57E, 8528.72.00 59A, 8528.72.00 61C, 8528.72.00 69J, 8529.90.09 01C, 8529.90.09 19F, 8529.90.11 01H and 8529.90.11 19L and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Second Schedule to this Notice.
- 5. **Statistical key structure of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical key structure of Tariff item 3824.90.50 between statistical key codes 09K and 11A, and Tariff item 7215.50.20 from statistical key codes 29H to 39E and substituting the structure specified in the Third Schedule to this Notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE Statistical Keys Substituted

| | Statistical Key | | | | |
|------------|-----------------|------|---|--|--|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | | |
| | | | | | |
| 8528.73.00 | | | Other, monochrome | | |
| | | | With screen size: | | |
| | 21J | No. | Not exceeding 440 mm | | |
| | 25A | No. | Exceeding 440 mm but not exceeding 530 mm | | |
| | 39A | No. | Exceeding 530 mm | | |
| 9609.10.09 | | | Crayons | | |
| | 10L | No. | Of a type suitable for use by children | | |
| | 19D | | Other | | |
| 9609.90.39 | | | Other | | |
| | | | Crayons: | | |
| | 10F | No. | | | |
| | 19K | | Other | | |
| | 29G | | Other | | |
| - | | | | | |

SECOND SCHEDULE Certain Statistical Keys Substituted

| | Statisti | ical Key | | | | |
|------------|----------|----------|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 3213.10.00 | | | - Colours in sets | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 25A | | Children's finger paints | | | |
| | 29D | | Other | | | |

| 3213.90.00 | | | – Other |
|-------------|--|---|--|
| | 17K 25L 29C | | Children's watercoloursChildren's finger paintsOther |
| 8528.72.00 | | | Other, colour |
| | 27C 39G 63K 65F 67B 71L 73G 75C 77K 79F 85L 89C | No. | Exceeding 560 mm but not exceeding 660 mm Exceeding 660 mm but not exceeding 710 mm Exceeding 710 mm but not exceeding 760 mm Exceeding 760 mm but not exceeding 860 mm Exceeding 860 mm but not exceeding 900 mm |
| 8529.90.09 | | | Other |
| 8529.90.11 | 29C | | Other - Parts of television-broadcast receivers |
| 0.527.70.11 | 29H | | Other |

THIRD SCHEDULE Statistical key structure substituted

| | Statistical Key | | | | | |
|------------|-----------------|------|---|--|--|--|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | | | |
| 3824.90.50 | | | Mixed gases, liquefied or compressed | | | |
| | 09K | kg | Other Mixtures containing fluorinated, chlorinated, brominated or iodinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons: | | | |
| | 11A | kg | Hydrofluorocarbons | | | |
| 7215.50.20 | | | Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of carbon | | | |
| | 29H | kg | Of square cross-section Other: | | | |
| | 31K 39E | | Welding Other | | | |

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of May 2012.

Martin Garcia, Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch Acting under delegated authority
Ministry of Economic Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice. The additions to the statistical key structure under Tariff items 3213.10.00 and 3213.90.00 are to provide for the monitoring of children's finger paints and watercolour paints. The amendment under Tariff item 3824.90.50 is to correct the spelling of the word "chlorinated". The amendment under Tariff item 7215.50.20 is to correct the "dot" structure between statistical key codes 29H and 39E. The amendments under Tariff items 8528.72.00, 8528.73.00, 8529.90.09 and 8529.90.11 provide for the removal of statistical key codes for televisions mounted in cabinets, and cabinets for radios and televisions. The additions to the statistical key structure under Tariff items 9609.10.09 and 9609.90.39 are to provide for the monitoring of children's crayons.

